

No. 24-796

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF MISSOURI, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of  
America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation, Gun  
Owners of California, Heller Foundation,  
Tennessee Firearms Association, Tennessee  
Firearms Foundation, Virginia Citizens  
Defense League, Virginia Citizens Defense  
Foundation, Grass Roots North Carolina,  
Rights Watch International, America's Future,  
DownsizeDC.org, Downsize DC Foundation,  
U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund,  
and Conservative Legal Defense and  
Education Fund in Support of Petitioners**

---

JOHN I. HARRIS III  
Nashville, TN 37203

OLIVER M. KRAWCZYK  
Carlisle, PA 17013

February 26, 2025

ROBERT J. OLSON\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com

\**Counsel of Record*  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . .	4
ARGUMENT	
I. THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE DOES NOT PROTECT UNLAWFUL OR UNCONSTITUTIONAL FEDERAL ACTIONS . . . . .	5
A. The Eighth Circuit Ignored Key Provisions of the Supremacy Clause’s Text . . . . .	6
B. The Missouri Statute Actually Complements Federal Statutes and Precedents . . . . .	10
II. THE DECISIONS BELOW REST ON BLATANT MISCHARACTERIZATIONS OF THE MISSOURI STATUTE, SEEKING OUT — RATHER THAN AVOIDING — CONSTITUTIONAL CONFLICT . . . .	14
A. The District Court Attempted to Manufacture a Supremacy Clause Conflict Where None Exists . . . . .	14
B. The Eighth Circuit's Opinion Is Even More Sparse. . . . .	20
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article VI, Clause 2 . . . . .	3-6, 9-10, 14-15, 18, 20
Amendment II . . . . .	8, 13, 22
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 926 . . . . .	12
34 U.S.C. § 40901 . . . . .	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.420 . . . . .	2, 10-12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.430 . . . . .	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.450 . . . . .	3, 18-20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.470 . . . . .	3
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575	
U.S. 320 (2015) . . . . .	6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) . . .	7, 8
<i>Coal. for T.J. v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 218	
L. Ed. 2d 71 (2024) . . . . .	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570	
(2008) . . . . .	8, 13
<i>Fed. Land Bank v. Bismark Lumber Co.</i> , 314	
U.S. 95 (1941) . . . . .	19
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S.	
663 (1966) . . . . .	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) . . . . .	7, 22
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) . . .	7, 8, 11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742	
(2010) . . . . .	12
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minn.</i>	
<i>Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) . . . .	11
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943) . .	11

*NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) . . . . . 12

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen*, 597 U.S. 1 (2022) . . . . . 9, 11, 13

*Printz v. United States*, 521 U.S. 898 (1997) . . . . . 3, 15, 16, 18, 21, 23

*Range v. Att’y Gen. U.S.*, 124 F.4th 218 (3d Cir. 2024) . . . . . 9

*Reese v. BATFE*, 127 F.4th 583 (5th Cir. 2025) . . . 9

*Rita v. United States*, 551 U.S. 338 (2007) . . . . . 21

*Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham*, 394 U.S. 147 (1969) . . . . . 7

*United States v. Brown*, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23823 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 29, 2025) . . . . . 9

*United States v. Jones*, 565 U.S. 400 (2012) . . . . . 12

*United States v. Lopez*, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . 13, 17

*United States v. Morgan*, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152562 (D. Kan. Aug. 26, 2024) . . . . . 9

*United States v. Miller*, 307 U.S. 174 (1939) . . . . . 13

*U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton*, 514 U.S. 779 (1995) . . . . . 23

*Wickard v. Filburn*, 317 U.S. 111 (1942) . . . . . 16, 17

MISCELLANEOUS

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (Thomson West: 2012) . . . . . 10, 14, 19
